Book value per share (total stockholders’ equity divided by the number of shares outstanding) increased from $9.09 on December 31, 2007 to
$9.33 on December 31, 2008 as a result of the factors discussed above. Book value per share was $8.61 on December 31, 2006.

The FDIC’s risk-based capital policy statement imposes a minimum capital standard on insured banks. The minimum ratio of risk-based
capital to risk-weighted assets (including certain off-balance sheet items, such as standby letters of credit) is 8%. At least half of the total capital is
to be comprised of common stock equity and qualifying perpetual preferred stock, less goodwill (“Tier I capital”). The remainder (“Tier II capital”)
may consist of mandatory convertible debt securities, qualifying subordinated debt, other preferred stock and a portion of the allowance for loan
and lease losses. The Federal Reserve Board has adopted a similar risk-based capital guideline for the Company which is computed on a
consolidated basis.

In addition, the bank regulators have adopted minimum leverage ratio guidelines (Tier I capital to average quarterly assets, less goodwill) for
financial institutions. These guidelines provide for a minimum leverage ratio

42

Net Portfolio Value of Equity

at December 31, 2008

Net Interest Income

for 2009

Rate Scenario   Amount

Percent

  Change from

Base Case   Amount

Percent

Change from

Base Case

   (dollars in thousands)

+200 basis points   $ 300,476  -6.6% $88,788  -2.8%
Base Case   321,559  —  %  91,365  —  %
-200 basis points   267,663  -16.8%  88,556  -3.1%

Table of Contents

of 3% for financial institutions that meet certain specified criteria, including that they have the highest regulatory rating. All other holding
companies are required to maintain a leverage ratio of 3% plus an additional cushion of at least 100 to 200 basis points.

The following table reflects capital ratios of the Company and Lakeland as of December 31, 2008 and 2007:

On February 6, 2009 the Company received $59.0 million in an investment by the U.S. Department of Treasury. The investment is part of the
Treasury’s Capital Purchase Program and is in the form of preferred stock and a warrant.